CURRENCY EXCHANGE INTERNATIONAL, CORP.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND
ANALYSIS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND
YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2016

AND 2015

7

Management Discussion and Analysis
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars unless otherwise noted)
For the three months and year ended October 31, 2016 and 2015

Restatement of Prior Period financial Statements

During the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended October 31, 2016,
the Company identified prior period adjustments for the years ended October 31, 2015 and 2014.  The
restatement is being made to correct the presentation of a gain on foreign exchange along with its
corresponding income tax impact which was required to be presented under IFRS as other income.  The
foreign exchange gain was previously disclosed under comprehensive income with no corresponding
tax provision.  The restatement reduces cumulative net equity by $676,463 and increases net income
and earnings per share in both 2015 and 2014 as summarized in the following table:

As previously reported 2015 Change Restated
Consolidated Financial Statement of Financial Position $ $ $
Current Liabilities

Income taxes (receivable)/payable  (129,403)  676,463  547,060
Equity

Retained earnings  14,206,109  1,887,873   16,093,982
Equity reserves  27,112,536  (2,564,336)   24,548,200

 41,189,242 - 41,189,242

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Other income

Foreign exchange gains on the translation of currencies held in
subsidiary - 1,497,717  1,497,717
Interest and accretion  (13,980) (21,004)  (34,984)
Income tax expense  (1,891,150) (418,938)   (2,310,088)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  (1,745,025)  (1,435,471)   (3,180,496)

 (3,650,155)  (377,696)   (4,027,851)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (2,787,940)  (2,564,336)   (5,352,276)
Retained Earnings  14,206,109  1,887,873   16,093,982

 11,418,169  (676,463)   10,741,706

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income  3,608,210  1,057,775  4,665,985
Change in cash flows from operating activities  4,356,745  1,503,321  5,860,066
Exchange difference on foreign operations  (1,616,093)  (1,503,321)   (3,119,414)

 6,348,862  1,057,775  7,406,637

Earnings per Share
Basic  0.62  0.18  0.80
Diluted  0.59  0.18  0.77

8

Management Discussion and Analysis
(All amounts expressed in U.S. Dollars unless otherwise noted)
For the three months and year ended October 31, 2016 and 2015

Restatement of Prior Period financial Statements (continued)

As previously reported 2014 Change Restated
Consolidated Financial Statement of Financial Position $ $ $
Current Liabilities

Income taxes payable  1,063,224  298,768  1,361,992
Equity

Retained earnings  10,597,899  830,098   11,427,997
Equity reserves  17,032,203  (1,128,866)   15,903,337

 28,693,326 - 28,693,326

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Other income

Foreign exchange gains on the translation of currencies
held in subsidiary - 1,138,890  1,138,890
Interest and accretion  (66,482) (28,107)  (94,589)
Income tax expense  (2,602,711) (280,685)   (2,883,396)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  (756,245)  (1,128,866)   (1,885,111)

 (3,425,438)  (298,768)   (3,724,206)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)  (1,042,915)  (1,128,865)   (2,171,780)
Retained Earnings  10,597,899  830,098   11,427,997

 9,554,984  (298,767)  9,256,217

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income  3,419,125  830,098  4,249,223
Change in cash flows from operating activities  2,216,775  1,138,246  3,355,021
Exchange difference on foreign operations  (712,318)  (1,138,246)   (1,850,564)

 4,923,582  830,098  5,753,680

Earnings per Share
Basic  0.63  0.15  0.78
Diluted  0.62  0.15  0.77

Scope of Analysis

This Management Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) covers the results of operations, and financial
condition of Currency Exchange International, Corp. and its subsidiaries (the “Company,” or "CXI") for the
three months and year ended October 31, 2016 and 2015, including the notes thereto.  This document is
intended to assist the reader in better understanding and assessing operations and the financial results of
the Company.

This MD&A has been prepared as at January 10, 2017 in accordance with International Financial

[…]

liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. IFRS 16 is effective for fiscal periods beginning
on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted. The Company has not yet determined the impact
of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

50

CURRENCY EXCHANGE INTERNATIONAL, CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended October 31, 2016 and 2015

4. Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

During the preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended October 31, 2016, the
Company identified prior period adjustments for the years ended October 31, 2015 and 2014.  The
restatement is being made to correct the presentation of gains on foreign exchange along with the
corresponding income tax impact which was required to be presented under IFRS as other income.  The
foreign exchange gains were previously presented under comprehensive income with no corresponding tax
provision.  The restatement reduces cumulative net equity by $676,463 and increases net income and
earnings per share in both 2015 and 2014 as summarized in the following table:

As previously reported 2015 Change Restated
Consolidated Financial Statement of Financial Position $ $ $
Current Liabilities

Income taxes (receivable)/payable  (129,403)  676,463  547,060
Equity

Retained earnings  14,206,109  1,887,873   16,093,982

Equity reserves  27,112,536 (2,564,336)   24,548,200

 41,189,242 - 41,189,242

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Other income

Foreign exchange gains on the translation of currencies held in
subsidiary - 1,497,717  1,497,717

Interest and accretion  (13,980) (21,004)  (34,984)

Income tax expense  (1,891,150) (418,938)   (2,310,088)
Other Comprehensive income

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  (1,745,025) (1,435,471)   (3,180,496)

 (3,650,155) (377,696)   (4,027,851)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Accumulated other Comprehensive income (loss)  (2,787,940) (2,564,336)   (5,352,276)
Retained Earnings  14,206,109  1,887,873   16,093,982

 11,418,169 (676,463)   10,741,706

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income  3,608,210  1,057,775  4,665,985
Change in cash flows from operating activities  4,356,745  1,503,321  5,860,066

Exchange difference on foreign operations  (1,616,093) (1,503,321)   (3,119,414)

 6,348,862  1,057,775  7,406,637

Earnings per Share
Basic  0.62  0.18  0.80
Diluted  0.59  0.18  0.77

51

CURRENCY EXCHANGE INTERNATIONAL, CORP.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Years ended October 31, 2016 and 2015

4. Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements (continued)

As previously reported 2014 Change Restated
Consolidated Financial Statement of Financial Position $ $ $
Current Liabilities

Income taxes payable  1,063,224  298,768  1,361,992
Equity

Retained earnings  10,597,899  830,098   11,427,997
Equity reserves  17,032,203  (1,128,866)   15,903,337

 28,693,326 - 28,693,326

Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Other income

Foreign exchange gains on the translation of currencies held in
subsidiary - 1,138,890  1,138,890
Interest and accretion  (66,482) (28,107)  (94,589)
Income tax expense  (2,602,711) (280,685)   (2,883,396)

Other Comprehensive income
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  (756,245)  (1,128,866)   (1,885,111)

 (3,425,438)  (298,768)   (3,724,206)

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
Accumulated other Comprehensive income (loss)  (1,042,915)  (1,128,865)   (2,171,780)
Retained Earnings  10,597,899  830,098   11,427,997

 9,554,984  (298,767)  9,256,217

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Net income  3,419,125  830,098  4,249,223
Change in cash flows from operating activities  2,216,775  1,138,246  3,355,021
Exchange difference on foreign operations  (712,318)  (1,138,246)   (1,850,564)

 4,923,582  830,098  5,753,680

Earnings per Share
Basic  0.63  0.15  0.78
Diluted  0.62  0.15  0.77

5. Purchase of Assets from U.S. Exchange House, Inc.

On March 28, 2014 the Company purchased certain assets of U.S. Exchange House, Inc. (“USEH”),
pertaining to its bank note operations located in the United States and Canada.  The Company acquired
USEH’s customer trading relationships, certain prepaid and fixed assets and the USEH trading software used
to operate the bank note business.  The Company paid $2,350,000 in cash on closing and had two additional
contingent payments of up to a maximum of $1,325,000 each and payable within sixty days of the first and